

BEREC Office

Z. A. Meierovica Bulv. № 14, 2nd floor LV-1050 Riga, LATVIA Tel. +371 6611 7590 e-mail:berec@berec.europa.eu www.berec.europa.eu

DECISION № MC/2013/1 OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE OFFICE OF THE BODY OF EUROPEAN REGULATORS FOR ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS TO TEMPORARILY ASSIGN STAFF POWERS CONFERRED BY ARTICLE 10(3) OF BEREC REGULATION

THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE OFFICE OF THE BODY OF EUROPEAN REGULATORS FOR ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS (BEREC OFFICE)

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials (hereinafter "Staff Regulations") and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union (hereinafter "CEOS"), laid down by Council Regulation n° 259/68, and in particular Articles 2(1) and 2(2) of the Staff Regulations and Article 6 of the CEOS,

Having regard to the Council and European Parliament Regulation (EC) n° 1211/2009 of 25 November 2009 (hereinafter "BEREC Regulation") establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (hereinafter "BEREC") and the BEREC Office, and in particular Articles 6(5), 7(4), 9(1), 9(5), 9(6) and 10(3) thereof,

Having regard to the Decision of the Commission C(2007) 5730 of 30 November 2007 on the exercise of powers conferred by the Staff Regulations on the Appointing Authority and by the CEOS on the Authority Responsible for Concluding Contracts of Employment.

Whereas:

- (1) The powers conferred on the Appointing Authority by the Staff Regulations and the powers conferred on the Authority entitled to conclude contracts by the CEOS shall be exercised by the Vice-Chair of the Management Committee, in accordance with Article 10(3) of the BEREC Regulation.
- (2) It has been a practice that the incoming Chair for the year "y +1" acts as Vice-Chair of the Management Committee in regard to matters linked to Human Resources and implementation of the Staff Regulations and the CEOS for the calendar year "y";
- (3) During the month of January 2013, it became impossible for the elected Chair for 2014 to act in the capacity envisaged by Article 10(3) of the BEREC Regulation.
- (4) In order to ensure the continued efficient and effective functioning of the BEREC Office, that the contracts of employment are signed in due time, that decisions under article 24 and 90 of the Staff Regulations are taken in due time, the role of Vice-Chair in accordance with Article 10(3) of the BEREC Regulation shall be temporarily assigned to one of the other Vice-Chairs of the Management Committee.
- (5) This assignment will automatically cease (a) if the elected BEREC Chair 2014 resumes his previous position as Vice Chair of the Management Committee for 2013, or (b) upon the election of a new BEREC Chair 2014.

Therefore,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

1. The staff powers conferred by Article 10(3) of the BEREC Regulation upon the Vice-Chair of the Management Committee, namely for 2013 to Mr Hindryckx (Head of BIPT, Belgium), are hereby temporarily assigned to Dr **Georg Serentschy** (Head of RTR, Austria). This assignment shall include all functions exercised by the Vice-Chair in charge of Human Resources matter in accordance with the applicable rules.

Article 2

1. This Decision shall be brought to the attention of the staff of the BEREC Office.

Article 3

- 1. This Decision shall take effect on the same day of its adoption and shall expire on 8 March 2013.
- 2. This assignment will automatically cease (a) if the elected BEREC Chair 2014 resumes his previous position as Vice Chair of the Management Committee for 2013, or (b) upon the election of a new BEREC Chair 2014.

Done in Athens, on 14 February 2013.

For the Management Committee

Dr Leonidas Kanellos BEREC Chair for 2013